1HZ o EE 2R, o REF

INAHEARD TR

Guide to bus routes between Hakata <> Fukuoka Airport International Terminal <> Dazaifu

B NAX—IFNVIEITIFREDDITRN

Bus service at Hakata Bus Terminal 1F No.11 Stop

1B ZERFI/N DY)
4 3 #FTJFI%%%RZ?F /
RERATELIEDDIE ks,

Buses for Dazaifu leave No. 11 stop

e

FESAT I — LS 2 AE
‘ To Nishite|7;u Hotel Croom Haskyata m

ifii'fj:ﬂ/— e iiiié:$ Ijil Route / Fare Chart

KEWRDYITRH

Bus services available at Dazaifu Station

AEFRES N
1S H55
Dazaifu Tenman-gu
About 5 minutes walk

RSENG A AME LR
(%238 - 1 LB 1T & 1ESH#9105
Dazaifu Bus Stop Kyushu National Museum
ﬁ%k%,ﬁ: %R (For the Airport and Hakata Station) About 1G[pIuIECSHEIR
(2185135) N A
[P (2 &) 17 &]
Nishitetsu Dazaifu Station
“Mahoroba” Bus Stop
(For Uchiyama (Kamado Shrine))

Prefectural Highway'
No. 35

EoBN)IE
E&*L Ticket Booth W FF[
B3 Ticket Gate e jormation
3524 _[I I:I

L 217 ViEs .
Bicycle Rental Station %P aq>Oyh—
ice Coin-operated Lockers

UIGEEY) %405} About 40 mins.

270(H yen ) %155} About 15 mins.

FHD B FeHLD B

Boarding only % NAZ—IF VDG Boarding only

5% 8 A fom Hakaa IR
pEtl | gt
Ha;ata 5( = i ﬂ_} v

Bus Terminal Fukuoka Airport
International Terminal

REEAT &
BEHD A - % NAR—IFV e psm]

Getting off only 1B 11FOYE Boarding/Getting off OK
Bu: ifu

Wy

{ 1BRZE ERRE—IF IV OERIRE—IF IV vMLAZETTR %
‘minal

Bu
f Hakata Bus Termin:

Shuttle bus services available between Fukuoka Airport International Terminal and Domestic Terr

510(H yen ) %255} About 25 mins.

FelEm] SfefiE ] B 2

Boarding/Getting off OK Boarding/Getting off OK Getting off only

REEIF Kes
BT Bl o~ S
Dazaifu Government Dazaifu

Building Ruins Dazaifu City Hall

Sfepie ] SFebiE ] FeHLD B

Boarding/Getting off OK Boarding/Getting off OK Boarding only

gy,

KM ZEERIRS — ISR AR RIRS —3IF AL A MVAZITI B TY,
It takes 11 minutes from Fukuoka Airport International Terminal to Fukuoka Airport Domestic Terminal by shuttle bus.

KIS FEEAT RF R 2R

From Dazaifu Timetable

GER)Y <Weekdays> (4 HHL) <Weekend and National Holidays>
KEEWFFE 23(# From Dazaifu 23 services KW F 414 From Dazaifu 41 services

SF“ H Weekdays + H *Hl Weekend and National Holidays

wor | W |t | | owes | mwon | MY | W | m | paos
Boarding only ourcing’ oarcing’ oarcing Getting off only Boarding only orcing oarcing oarcing’ Getting off only
Getting off OK Getting off OK Getting off OK ? e Getting off OK Getting off OK Getting off OK °
] e 5% ] 2 1%
K REEITHEAT | KERBUT B FE Bt NAR—IF W KEEIF REEIFTHBAT | KEERTET B FE B INAZ—=3IF)V
Z—3IFW 2F K—=3IFNV 2F
e P Dazaifu Government Fukuoka Airport Hakata e i Cite He Dazaifu Government Fukuoka Airport Hakata
Dazaifu Dazaifu City Hall Building Ruins International Terminal Bus Terminal Dazaifu Dazaifu City Hall Building Ruins International Terminal Bus Terminal

| 0910 | 0913 | 09:15 | 09:35 | 0950 |
| 0925 | 0928 | 09:30 | 09:50 | 10:05 W 09:10 | 09:13 | 09:15 |09:370935)|09:52(0950)
| 110 | 1143 | 1115 | 11:35 | 1150 |
| 1140 | 1143 | 1145 | 1205 | 1220 | 1049 | 10:52 | 10:54 |11:1601e|11:31ar29)
Tz | s | vy 1189w 11s4ess
| 1136 | 11:39 | 11:41 [12:030200[12:180216)
| 1148 | 1151 | 11:53 [12:150219|12:300220)
| 1440 | 1443 | 1445 | 1505 | 1520 |
| 1540 | 1543 | 1545 | 1605 | 1620 |
| 1600 | 1603 | 1605 | 1625 | 16:40 |
| 1620 | 1623 | 1625 | 1645 | 17:00 |
| 1400 | 1403 | 14:05 |14:27429|14:420840)

15:15

15:30 16:1206:10)

15:45 16:27 (16:25)
| 1603 | 1605 |16:2701629[16:4201640

3 1

REWRHII2=FT4/NA . /
FIZAHEEFIZOoVWT A

About the Dazaifu City Community Bus “Mahoroba”

72312 (100 —) BIE TAERFHRO/A LR B A5 B35, RER 16:15 | 16:18 | 1620 |16:4201640|16:57 (655
L. B OB A ORI RN TE 55X T, ERBAIAR 16:30 | 16:33 | 16:35 17:12a7:10
HPhBRRIEEIESFIAHLEZ, . . . . . . .
This bus :kes passengers around the Dazaifu City public facilities, tourist 16:45 16:48 16:50 17:1207:10)|17:27 (17:25)
ions/hi i ins, and i f if -coin (¥100) fare. The bus i . . . . b . .
el 25 A S et e R S o o 6 el T 17200 17005 780 | 172 Uid| L3R
17:15 17:18 17:20 17:42(17:40)| 17:57 (17:55)
17:30 17:33 17:35 17:57 (17:55)| 18:12 (18:10)
17:45 17:48 17:50 18:12(18:10)| 18:27 (18:25)
18:00 18:03 | 18:05 [18:27(1825|18:42018:40
18:15 18:18 18:20 18:42(18:40)| 18:57 (18:55)

#( )IFEBBZAY % ( )shows schedules for Saturdays.

free to use the bus when visiting any of the tourist attractions above.

A THBRLRITA7Y—RFHIEBOOM) | bHVET

A convenient and affordable“One-day Pass (¥300) is also available.

#LKEaF5 [ 23228 |( B8R

1B % 36817 R 2 5%

From Hakata Timetable

(*F-H ) <Weekdays> (4 H#L) <Weekend and National Holidays>
184 % 24f# From Hakata 24 services 154 & 4118 From Hakata 41 services

EF‘ EI Weekdays + EI *ﬂz Weekend and National Holidays

E 0% ETOP R Rl Wit 2 ELO% Fiio s Rl RHE Weio
Boarding only Boarding only Gm‘lg e Gettng o ﬂgox Getting off only Boarding only Boarding only Gettng o ﬁl_ZOK Gem,;g o ﬂ!%OK Getting off only
%% b 22 v - % e B 227
ISAR—IF)V [ BAR KRBT | KSR KSENF NAR—IFNV S S
1F 1130 NIX R—IFNV 1F 11%F D)X

Hakata Fukuoka Airport Dazaifu Government [P Hakata Fukuoka Airport Dazaifu Government JRPSIpN .
Bus Terminal International Terminal Building Ruins Dazaifu City Hall Dazaifu Bus Terminal International Terminal Building Ruins Dazaifu City Hall Dazaifu

o830 | omas | 0902 | 0904 | 0910 |
0910 | 0925 | 0942 | o344 | 0950 || 0910 | 0927 | 094 | o%ae | 0952 |
0925 | ooz | 0959 | 1001 | 1007 |
| 0940 | 0955 | 1042 | 10:04 | 1020 || 09:37 | 0954 | 10:11 | 10:13 | 10:19 |
o955 | 1010 | 1027 | 1029 | to35 || ooa9 | 1006 | 1023 | 1025 | tomr
1010 | to25 | 1042 | 104a | toso || 1000 | 1017 | 104 | 1036 | 1042 |
012 | 102 | 1046 | 1o | 1054 |
1040 | toss | tmz | 1ina | 1120 || 102 | 1041 | tose | 1100 | 1106 |
iit0 | 125 | tiaz | 1tea | 1150 |
00 | a7 | 113 | 113e | tra2 |
itso | 1205 | 1222 | 1224 | 1230 || itz | 1129 | 1ide | tiae | 1154
itas | 1205 | 1220 | 1224 | 1230 |
i4a0 | tass | 1snz | 514 | 1520 |
1520 | 1535 | 1552 | 1554 | 1600 |
1600 | 165 | 632 | 1634 | 160 |
1330 | 3@z | 1404 | 1406 | 1an2 |
i3us | 1402 | tano | ta2 | 1427 |
1400 | ta7 | 1434 | 1436 | taa2
14:30 15:04 15:12
1500 15:42
15:15 15:49 15:57
1530 | 1547 | 1604 | 1606 | 1612
02 | 1619 | 1621 |

KREEIFBUTEF | KSR BT PN

BWE b+ Contact Information

@ﬁ%%gé i + .\/ﬂ — Nishitetsu Customer Center
15:45 16:02 16:21 16:27

1607 |

tel.0570-00-1010 1642
. -

%PHS-IPEEEH513092-303-3333 m : 1 657

*When dialing from a PHS or IP phone: 092-303-3333 16:30 17:12
Pk —7 A —h-<— Nishitetsu Group webpage 16:45 17:27
http://www.nishitetsu.jp/bus/index.html 17:00 17:42
http://www.kyushutabi.net/ 17:15 17:57
o7 —raKA | ) 17:30 1812

EHIC. B2 IS

\
Nishitetsu
NGrou P

EERPE T

e _ - f:/(ﬁ_. 13
KEFIFIAF— N AKAN
Bus services available between Hakata and Dazaifu

— Dazaifu liner bus “Tabito” —

1% —> KBTS 13 i B 22 P [E| AR ) AR R IT IS D £ 95
MORSEIN — 4T & (3[R R 22 B AR C o FeRED RIRE TS
For the Hakata to Dazaifu route, the Fukuoka Airport International Terminal will be changed to be for boarding only.
* For the Dazaifu to Hakata route, passengers may still get off at Fukuoka Airport International Terminal.

—ypr,

o
i e (EGISS)
Avog i ey’

6101 610yen

(18% ~ K=EN[#]) (Between Hakata and Dazaifu)
LI 5

7\?@406:,\About 40 mins

(1% ~ KSE)FH) (Between Hakata and Dazaifu)

nicolai bergmann x % k == if % i &




k%ﬁ f?ﬁf‘?{ Dazaifu Tenmangu

ﬁl‘;ﬁ Kaidan-in n j(%}ﬁ: i&ﬁ Eﬂ]“ Dazaifu Government Office Ruins

- > — S
355 <7 1 | N R4 22 HESR 25> O [ REFIRFBUTH | NS 2ETHESC §'v] i L “%O f: b A % — 75 L t g }'f“‘ o DAZAIFU TRAIN

A 2 minutes walk from Kanzeonji-mae bus stop Close to the Dazaifu Seichiato bus stop Experience Dazaifu from the moment you get on board.

-
HREDP SEELDIDICDELERBEFRII-DICHBESN M BHFSFOX LT /1) )0& A
BRICESTEN, B [ SERIERR | LHIEh, [RF=RE] 0121 HASN S,
This center was established to teach the precepts necessary for monks to TABITO

j(Cb W"‘ ﬁ ) II] M AP REROBILEAE

[ RSN | S A5 D HAEHE 53 » I "

A A 5 minutes walk from Dazaifu bus stop :If“ \ % x$ﬁ§ﬁ'jﬁm% | [ *ﬁ % l B [P (D EpickL Rl ) | oy A 458
1

Uchiyama (Kamado Shrine) Bus Stop
[FR-ZH-BRROMIE | EL THBABREREAEIE>THY . ZBRE Dazaifu Seichoato bus Stop
BXZERRGEEETEETISEFE TEPRICEDHO>TVD AVERICIE
RrezIZLD. MEH2DIEL2PEDPERRARTELLFZONTWVS, F/HA KENFIAF —NA[RN | E T —1

B3 REEDEE/LAEL THE Brwiiin e B “Tbi? R AN I become high priests. Built on the grounds of Kanzeonji Temple, it is also NISHITETSU
FEIhTW3, - . (IS Rezaitfeanancy e, S5 known as Chikushikaidanin, and is counted among the three major kaidan

5 o= N — e ML
Dedicated to Sugawara no iﬁi}ﬁ _rﬁ:' 2=TANA fi&é‘iﬁj @ﬁ} V—F Homangu Kamado Shrine (ordination platforms) in Japan.

L Dazaifu City C ity Bus “Mahoroba” Rout:
Michizane (famous as a god of azatiu Sty Sommunity Bus oroba; Boute

learning, devotion and warding
off evil), the shrine is busy
year-round with visitors praying
for success with schoolwork
and exams. From season to
season, the spacious grounds
are embellished with the beauty
of abundant nature and flowers,

3,

2. [ B Sk B A R B F Y iy | N A 45 Bl (D F ERIEEATS) | N AfE
IKIRE Nex Tokubetsu Shiseki Mizukiato Higashimon-mae Bus Stop Miya-mae (For Kamado Shrine) Bus Stop
Mizuki Ruins

ER-TFEBEACACTAMERD. BOME - HEENTSBEOLL TEBLXEIER:
UI35FT. REEICIEEDEHE (AHE) "LikEh, ZOREEL DIEEBLREB AN K
3, P B, BN EFESED FEETSh T REEEHAREL TEHIN TS,
Governing Kyushu during the Nara and Heian periods, this place played an important role in westemn

zaifu Bus Stop

like the famous “Flying Plum defense and as a channel for negotiations with foreign countries. In the Manyoshu (Japan's oldest ﬁﬁ /\ k ai What is the Tabito train?
» . . =TT E anthology of poems) it is called the “distant imperial court”, and the imposing foundations that remain o
= Tree®, Andiho main shvine has {For Kamado Shrine) Bus Stop) “Board the bus t i are a testament to its former scale. The gates, corridors, and remains of the surrounding government [HRAJEO ZRIE KERF O T ZLDIEFRLI-LSNBHN - RIERA L6 gLz,
now been designated as a the bus stop in front of the Bank of Fukuoka o> 541 JL Bicycle Rentals shu National Museum ' gales, ' 68 31 RN 70T “L s T-8 . KRR IR B HIHE LS FEE DAL 3
) : offices have been restored to surface level, and are now maintained as a historic park. N W OUL L5720, KENERT A5 HEVIRIREIADON T T,

national  important  cultural
property.

M7 A IR FE R ORA LB A TR RSB TU ZFEDTER A 727 R 5O DB OB CRER LTz %2,
LRLLTHABOH R FIFA RS SN B ZE R i ELEz,

JEWIHsE

Komyozenji Temple

OAHMEL

Asahi Jizo

V4§ K < )i R n YA JABEEY sakamoto Hachimangu Shrine IKIEIH Mizuki Ruins The train’s name comes from Otomo no Tabito, a prolific poet from the Dazaifu area. .
Nishitetsu Dazaifu Station Since the word in Japanese can also mean “traveler”, it’s ideal for a train that brings visitors to Dazaifu.
HEE{FEE gruj FiAE: e i «0 5| RSENF BT B = B —_— [ RS2 BT | /5 AJEE s o G [ 31 S B SR P 7 | 8 A R H ¢ Tabito features an exterior decorated with various sightseeing destinations and seasonal flowers from Dazaifu along
> H omangu famado Shrine S Do g Qe i Z—Téﬁ* KEEFFNADYIE 1EH#55 C 6 min walk from Dazaifu Seichoato bus Close to the “Special Historic Site Mizuki Ruins Higashimon-mae” bus stop with an interior deSign incorporating five gOOd'IUCk patterns.
) . N B gk Dazaifu Bus Terminal Dazaify Tenman-gu The whole train is designed with a unique aesthetic that immerses you in the world of Japanese art.
e ity S e s - o i N 90t 7H42 - FROREIC A TP N2 BT 2mich R SR (A IO
Close to chiya ja- bus stop — the last stop fos Mahoroba cos y bus bo chiyama [Aeszf TWJ‘J/\ZF'): City Hall g*? . 15105 g) E’Eﬁﬁi'ﬁk’&ﬂ?i}’:zt#"o%@%b‘%é N =
C el @ p ° N ME £ [PE kA SEIRTER Kyushu National Museum oI ' o N N 3 9| S 1M
KEFFORBPIBRGEL TEIEN2E Dazaif Seichoato Bus Stop ﬂ%,é!ve, ﬁﬁé&ﬁﬁvﬁﬁ.‘?wﬁub“ ° (ML (% ERIAEAT &) | N 247 About 10 minies walk This is a 1.2 kilometer long defensive fortification (man-made earthworks) | A Eﬁggw \ i‘%ﬁ‘f 7) > . &, i(%’ﬁ“ ﬁ?’ﬁﬁ] $ KAJ A E$J d 27T
b PR E OB L THIEL fhfusr:?;xF:?ﬁ:;ﬁﬁm:;f‘fﬁ;shmew built in the 7th century to defend against possible invasion from Tang Tabito, the Dazaifu tourism train, is convenient for traveling between Tenjin and Dazaifu! ;f ’J 3 0 5}
TS, BE TR RO D | Dynasty China and the Korean kingdom of Silla. Its name, Mizuki (water = —a = 2 N A o . N
TARDINT—ZRyRELTEE D K;mjgmji. e Bus Stop @ Bk H 5% %}{ B castle), comes from the fact that it included a large moat filled with water. *ﬂl Iﬁ'ﬂ (%W ) — E fﬁ@ i: $’ﬁ: % ﬁ{]‘ (EROBREZFCETLEVALBYET) Approx. 30-minute
Dazaitu is al id 1o have b A TL A~ 5 =R RIT Eg - A, égkggsgt‘hi . Operates from Fukuoka (Tenjin) to Futsukaichi, and between Futsukaichi and Dazaifu express train
: a_Tal u is also said to have ee: ' Nishitetsu Gojo Station Fukuoka Bank 3;"%% N [BULERT (Does not operate on some days due to maintenance, etc.)
uilt as protection against evi R ciocura Hiymvay : : ; 2 1
No. 35 = = e — —-=
;r_om t_the un(ljuc_ky knorth-efaste_;n .. S S - FTS [ OmREL 1 FRESEDBIEOR =+=8]DF LIS
I A © _nown for Its ol T (e N [HEOSRICL T RURKAFSE MBI SRR DM EHE HIMENDETEERS
cherry blossoms and fall foliage. T 1o ZOBIEDTIE. FATREFREDRFIRADEBEDEDHFEHK 76

These days it is famous as a
popular “power spot” for the god
of marriage.

Do RADESEIHEESHNBDNIRANBEESHN TS,

“It was in the pleasant month of early spring, when the air was soft and the wind was balmy. The plum-blossoms
n Eﬂ _Iﬂ: e # . . were white like the powder in front of a looking-glass, and orchid scattered odor like the fragrance left after an
E ~J° Kanzeonji Temple incense-casket.” - This verse is a preface to ‘Thirty-two Poems on Plum Blossoms’ included in Manyoshu
(Collection of Ten Thousand Leaves), which is the oldest collection of Japanese poems and from which the name
D [BRIEE R0 | N AETHE S of the new Reiwa (Beautiful Harmony) era derives. These Thirty-two Poems on Plum Blossoms were read during
Close to the Kanzeonji-mae bus stop plum flower viewing parties held at the residence of Otomo no Tabito, who was a poet and governor of Dazaifu at

the time.Sakamoto Hachimangu Shrine is said to be part of the remains of Tabito’s residence.

ﬁlﬁ Eyi * $ % Komyozenji Temple

B [RSENT | N A5 DDA 53

A 5 minutes walk from Dazaifu bus stop

75 ‘é\\h \«S‘Aiﬁﬂﬁ Dazaifu Amusement Park jL'J'H ﬁ’[@ff@ﬁﬁ Kyushu National Museum
AE[EF] EOFIEh ZLVEILKDEEE T35, B CREE AW TRBERELL—HEE

Ry [RSEIGIS 2D D857 Ry [RSEIF | S A5 DAES105 EERERL T OFEBV AN RN B4, FRPHENEBF CbH .
A 8 minutes walk from Dazaifu bus stop A 10 minutes walk from Dazaifu bus stop Also known as “Koke-dera Temple”, it houses beautiful traditional dry landscape
gardens. There is a Bukko rock garden, with rocks arranged to create the

f:ﬁ:ﬁ_ﬁ[{-%EL:&%Q%E}'@%E@E}IE#@@O TIT EDTALSTREHEE T DAL character for “light”, and a “One-drop of the Sea Garden”, with moss representing H
E 73577 4 TRX.ERE(C P St K . X > = > = i
““_tl’f"ﬂi" 2 gﬂ_tmﬁﬁ;%mng—v e '1$§§%7§'<[JN)§+'7L T3, land and white sand representing the sea. These gardens are well known for their B ‘j“j‘&b EFT IV —A]1 Recommended Course No. 1 B ‘j‘j‘&b ETIV A — A2 Recommended Course No. 2 e EE —
This museum is considered the 4th greatest national museum in \{apan, after spring and autumn foliage. FRERSRI#I3ERI304 Required Time: Approx. 3 hr 30 min PRER 938 Required time: Approx. 3 hour AL--JI.‘_"'_:--
Tokyo, Kyoto and Nara. It was created as a center for promoting cultural i —
exchange with Asia. It is set up so that visitors can experience exhibitions of ~ Ei S lliESRTE s R TR e T T
ethnic art, etc. from around Asia first-hand. 2% EHTH EH7H
I Y ! FREER AT IRA IR RRAY PEFRARSETER 7 min on foot KRESENF K i = PESE RSN ER 7 min on foot NEERF R =
S 3 gg;tgggéggfg E ........... Nishitetsu Dazaifu Station d dd Dazaifu Tenmangu Nishitetsu Dazaifu Station 4444 Dazaifu Tenmangu
SRV F(F3A135 FEKERAFRERTERIT169 W
5 min on foot y Mahoroba For Tofuromae Station 16 min ¢
#5109 5104 19 Wi ARDLSIKRINEY L—LFyFr F/I T AEMEORCEREM ALY
e B i 2 ‘:m:“:‘fzm JL N e YA\ ;ﬁfrggl TR Jnr;:)igt Bl DEARBNERL TEYVET AEANEE/ ALHEE DL CHIETHLL
: Komyozenji Temple Kyushu National Museum SakamMS]“}-I;:;]nnmngu <444 Kaidan-in Temple <444 Kanzeonji Temple il O E BELHAILEEI N,
8 it e e The sightseeing train "The Rail Kitchen Chikugo" lets passengers experi-

o e -z s i b =R * [ il o V x3AIEE ALiT159 V %565 ) ence the true characteristics of the area. Enjoy the allure of the Chikugo
RERFRimEDBEHAICH D ERE M, FEEM T OBEEIEIEN 20FE LU 25> > ) " FIFAIEE ° e _ 15t e A ! e
THENEEF ELORIDL TN S, RIETRRMSERLDBINA Lo T H— REXEORBAICL). H9B0F DRALN I TRILSN 8. AMNBE—DARELIO e e v 6 minonfool gy &K 175 Region including the cuisine and traditional techniques. This train brings

N ° - €= I h ith ds, th i d oth le. H
FEATEVDNTWVS FEEVDN BAREDOEZE (BE) PAMFEELHET IR EEFICHL TV, pi & 3559 Mahoggfe people together with goods, the region and other people. Have a great
[ ° it BEM AL 9 min by Mahoroba P Sk A FEER KSENFBOT For Uchiyama Pk A SR time experiencing this fascinating new area.
This amusement park is contained within the grounds of Dazaifu This temple was constructed at the behest of Emperor Tenji, and took nearly 80 SIS >r b AN f‘J A i Ty To Kitadani 17 min AN A‘T LIS
X X . 4 Homangu Kamado Shrine Nishitetsu Dazaifu Station Dazaifu Government Office Ruins (SYYS Nishitetsu Dazaifu Station
Tenmangu. It boasts more than 20 types of rides that small children can years to build. Often referred to as the treasure house of the greatest Buddhist

sculptures in Kyushu, it hosts a wealth of cultural artifacts, including statues of
the Buddha and the oldest temple bell in Japan (a national treasure).

safely enjoy. The sky ship, which lets families feel as though they are
strolling through mid-air, is said to be the most popular.




